UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 RS BR 1980

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving

- 2 memory of Verneeter E. Brown.
- WHEREAS, Verneeter E. Brown was a proud daughter of this Commonwealth,
- 4 having been born in Frankfort to the late Andrew and Gertrude Twyne Jones; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Verneeter E. Brown was a 1957 graduate of Dunbar High School and a
- 6 dedicated member of Wesley United Methodist Church; and
- WHEREAS, Verneeter E. Brown had retired from both IBM and Tempur Sealy
- 8 International; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Verneeter E. Brown departed this earthly life and entered into the
- kingdom of Heaven on December 1, 2018, leaving her family, friends, and all those who
- 11 had been touched by her presence in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Verneeter E. Brown is survived by three children, Vera, Eric, and Lisa
- 13 A. Brown; four siblings, Essie Washington, Brenda Wright, Joan Jones, and Barbara
- Byrd; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss
- 15 her presence in their lives;
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 17 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
- 18 Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
- 20 most profound sympathy upon the passing of Verneeter E. Brown, and extend heartfelt
- 21 condolences to her family, friends, and community.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
- 23 honor and loving memory of Verneeter E. Brown.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a →
- copy of this Resolution to Representative George Brown Jr. for delivery.